By

FIERDO=1=0

FIFS

=R va.0

User ManualV4.0

2026.03




= amtifig
&7 Introduction

BITE R EPO SIS EEIIFEIEE WK, BTEEEMN
Mk, MEkETER, SCNEZHNERER. RRMGRITHESIL WA
=T{FESRREE, TRIFTL, FRIFIE. TRIFEE. £ WWIRS
SCARRYE AN R EFRIFA RS,

The Hero is a multi-purpose VTOL fixed-wing aircraft airframe made
of EPO material.lt is equipped with two interchangeable nose cones,
enabling a wider range of application scenarios.Adopting a modular design,
the aircraft features fast and easy assembly. With quick-detachable nose,

wings and empennage, it delivers excellent portability and an optimized user
experience.

H=15tBE Disclaimer

Makeflyeasy RFF=m/uBRAIE/TANEEY, HTEBE
B, EETEESIMIEERNER, | RAKEEHUSRE.

RILATESHEXAR, RIEATEENRESE YTHR, FRER
BAIA., ESEERX. F£EX YT, FRERESIE VTRE.

BB YT E) LEMASEEZI, TR $ITes VTR AR R
feba¥m, YIDEIRE, RSEASHMERR FE T WTRRERF.

All products of the Makeflyeasy series are general model aircraft and
UAV spare parts. The manufacturer shall not be held liable for any
consequences arising from direct, indirect or consequential personal injury
caused by any reason.

This product is prohibited for military-related purposes, confidential
operations and prohibited flight scenarios. Unauthorized flight into airports,



military restricted areas and no-fly zones is strictly prohibited. The end user
shall bear full responsibility for all flight activities.

Keep the aircraft out of the reach of children. Always operate it away
from crowds and hazardous objects. Do not operate the aircraft under the
influence of alcohol, when fatigued, or in poor mental condition.

= mmHkg Products specifications

MR EPO. EVA, &4, PC. TRREERE
Material EPO,EVA carbon fiber,PC,engineering plastics etc.
EE 2180mm
Wingspan
EEIE 755mm  (ZEEHLEE)
VTOL Boom 755mm(including motor mount)
nas 255mm - (EZR)
Fuselage Height 255mm (with stand)
MEK 1140mm
Fuselage Length
RER 53 dm’
Wing Area
Gl ke 5 go
Wing Mounting Angle
ElEE2) [t 22°@T 28°
Aileron Angle Up 229Down 28°
V BEA [k 28° @ 20°
V-tail Angle Up 28 9Down 20°
Wecitn 3.4 Kg
Net Weight
AL =
~HEE 7.5Kg
Gross Weight
P = byt Iy
BEART 1100*350%430mm
Transport case size




FESR{EEESEIR Usage Attentions

FTIE5FS Installation Attentions

1 IR RHMIERERRT, EREF—XIN, LASRIREREE. et
1. When soldering high-current connectors, match the wiring sequence
strictly to avoid damaging ESC and servos.

2. BRI B MEE3054 $0=AEt, BiE HER R THINEHL,
ETF R EREERIERENT,

2. We recommend the MFE3054 metal digital servo,or other same size servo
for the easy installing of servo and tail wings quick release devices.

3. ER R Z R A R E A KT,

3.Take care to level the multi-rotor motor mount when installing it.

%{3EE= Flying Attentions
1. EERIE 10m/s LUTFRIRE KITEE, LI%A ISR,

1. Avoid making turns at airspeed below 10 m/s to prevent stall.

2. ¥ATRISHER. ek, BRESEMBREAELERZE,
KT EAREREE, MRS, A, JLE. 87, BEESE.
2.Check that the motor, propeller, ESC signal cable and power cord plug are
connected tightly before flying, and keep away from unsafe factors such as
obstacles, crowds, children, and high-voltage lines when flying.

3. FWERER CEET W7, IR XKEE $iT,

3.Fly at a safe take-off weight and never fly within the airport clear zone.



4. EIRINREMIERE (IFHEERERHE T ORL) .
4.Conduct the counterweight at the marked center of gravity position.
(Located at the protrusion underneath the wing root plastic fitting.).

— ‘ |

©—f i \I

Center of gravity
—

&8 Warning

E RN B AR ER S RINEIER I B TIE.

For the VTOL version, please reinforce the wings with the original matching
self-adhesive reinforcing film.

BRINsEMGER L
N B self-adhesive reinforcing film
S \c_ | ——

[ e
)\

[




ERYIRSE Contents in the box

EPO &R EPO Parts

1 HZEER Left & right wing panel

2 JlEES Wingtip

4 6= Bonnet

\

6 EFHAML Mounting-type nose




7V HRIER V-ail

8 [EfE Ventral fin

A

\

PREFHESRIF Carbon tube parts

L NMEIERE 2 FENHHERE
1 Fuselage supporting carbon tube 2 horizontaltailscarbon tube
15.3*13*253.5mm 8*6*45mm
13.3*11*253.5mm
——————
) e |
—_—
3 ECELR 4 FERHE
3 undercarriage 4 VTOL boom



javascript:;
javascript:;
javascript:;

&MY Metal parts

1 EIOER*2
1 Center of gravity suspension ring *2

2 SEBEF*1L
2 Metal latching hook*11

3 EECFEMEE 4

3 Motor frame*4

¥BEIERY Plastic parts

1 HEEEM*2
1 Wings connecting parts*2

2 NEDERIER*2
2 Wing segment connectors*2
e o

2 BEEREM2
2 Tailsconnecting parts*2




5 EEjthEENR
5 Battery fixing board

6 REEERR*2

6 Antenna fixing board*2

7 ERE
7 Airspeed pitot tube
N
e \
\ \
\\ \\
\.\ - M \\
===

8 1RZ24E*14
8 Stud*14

9 MBRENEM*2

9Fuselage carbon tube reinforcement*2

1
—

10 MEBLHEER*2

10Fuselage wire plate *2

11 EBEER
11 ESC cover plate

12 XRREEH e
12 Motor mounting mount




13 HBREARIEH
13 Fuselage tail support

14 5%5*12
14 Hinges*12

AtRERHE Wooden parts

1 HLIN3ER

1 Head Reinforcement Plate

2 B EEBINEENR*2

2 Fuselage Tail Reinforcement Plate *2

3 BT ARLRIAR IR 2
3 Landing gear mounted
supportplate*2

4 KIEMREREIER
4 Flight control module cover fixing
plate

5 ENHSKANGENR *2

5 Monitor head reinforcement plate*2

=

6 IER

10




8 IR EREIEMR

8 Lower cabin cover mount plate

& JIERY
o - s &t
- BIMRES = No'tes
=
Name &Model Qty
NO.
=& Weight 218g
==EIE ], Motor R~ Size 42 5*45mm
1 X3520 kv500 1 BEREE 22.2v
E1TIhE £ 0.19kw
BRAINE #3 1.75kw
=& Weight 1779
R~ Size 49.8*%27mm
2 E%UEEUL Motor 4 . : 222y
M4112 kv460 ?E%}E
IE1TIhE £90.27kw
BRAINE £ 0.96kw
3 IREI 15 TS IER I 2 B8 Weight 289
Propeller 15in E&EP R~J Size 381mm
4 IREHE 15 TITER L =& Weight 45g
Propeller 16in E R~ Size 381mm
5 E2iF ESC L =8 Weight 859
MFE6100 6S 100A RT_]‘ Size 74*37*16mm
6 EEiE ESC 4 E& Weight 49g
MFEB50 6S 50A R~ Size 67*37.5mm

11




7 fEHL Servo : B8 Weight 23g
MFE3054 R~ Size 38.4*13*31.1mm
EE Weight 579
8 UBEC 14S 10A 1
R~ Size 55*33*13mm
ELfthEe{4 Other fittings
o #
EHRES =~ .
= s &iE
Name &Model
NO. Qty Notes
1 ZIRESLIRZ M2*4 20
Round head flat tail screw M2*4
) ZIEELIRLZ M2*8 20
Round head flat tail screw M2*8
3 ZIREL 1822 M2*10 5
Round head flat tail screw M2*10
Hhi 4y *
4 RS2 M2.6*8 20
Gasket screw M2.6*8
: R7<AIZET M3*6 g
Socket head cap screw M3*6
TREEER. WESD
6 SREE2+ 3511 13 Mounted parachute&
Metal hanger Measuring the center of
gravity
—= T
T 2
; Plastic stud
=) e 14
Hexagon nylon stud
ERE(ETMRME 4.2-M2*8 ) R
9 Horizontal tail drive stud4.2-M2*8 RS
N Th t of the horizontal
[ESL425T Button head screw 5 € parto taile orizonta
M2*10

12




SFEfEHRERa

2
The transmission leg of the horizontal tail
puEE B2 5mm*15mm | 10
10 | P
heat shrink tubing B 2mm*15mm | 40
k3L Ball head 6
JEFF Link rod 3 ‘
11 BRSLiZEAF Ball link rod
[ESL4ZET Button head screw M2*10 7
B2 Block nut M2 7
13 | ABES8#0 Plastic latch 1
14 | %% Hinge 12
KRESTRIEREES TW2 )
15 High-current connector 7W2
D-SUB %4258 DB9P )
D-SUB connector DB9P
5 thEERERER
16 | BAILH Magic tie straps 2| Matching the battery fixing
board
14 AWG 4168 1.2 3K
14 AWG Silicone wire 1
17 RS (red) 1.2M
Siliconewire | 14 AWG 2f8 1.2 3K
14 AWG Silicone wire 1
(black) 1.2M
EIASNN >
;*f”ﬁ'ﬁl‘fgf 30cm , REHS
. ingle head servo . .
" Hetngers wire(male) 30cm Tails section
The servo s e of A
wire SRS 33m , NS

Single head servo
wire(Female)33cm

Fuselage section

13




HREZETERMME (B&) Auxiliary installation

tools and materials (Self-provided)

1.5mm-3mm Hexagon socket head cap screw

TE Tools FAi& Usage
3.0mm +F48427] REIRLL
3.0mm cross screwdriver Installing the screws
1.5mm-3mm 75 FEAREREE

Installing the motor frame

FEIRER. IRiRLL

Electric iron,solder wire

IREEEEIR. el
Welding the power line and
servowire

FTXKAN, Lighter EEHUEES Fix heat shrink tube
/NT] Knife F%& Wire stripping tool

AR, BEOARR. U
(Transparent) adhesive tape,fabric adhesive tape

KRS HEENERL TWHLEERINE

Aircraft bonding and temporary
positioning,local reinforcement

14




BXZ ] Contact Us

Facebook

Ptk (URL) : www.makeflyeasy.com

BEFE (Email) : makeflyeasy@qqg.com
Mk (Site) : PESHESBXARRAERAFRHXE

Southwest University of Science and Technology Park,
Fucheng District, Mianyang, China

15



